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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0461 
Address 17 Wharf Road BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 
Proposal Demolition of an existing single dwelling house, subdivision of the 

land into two lots and construction of a new dwelling house and pool 
on each new lot, with remediation of both lots. 

Date of Lodgement 27 July 2020 
Applicant ESNH Design Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Egidio J Gobbo 

Mrs Jillian T Gobbo 
Number of Submissions Initial: 27 

After Renotification: 25 
Value of works $1,914,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
Number of submissions 

Main Issues Heritage Streetscape Character 
Bulk and Scale 
Amenity & View Impacts 
Overdevelopment 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions  
Attachment A View Assessment 
Attachment B Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment C Plans of proposed development 
Attachment D Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment E Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Demolition of an 
existing single dwelling house,  subdivision of the land into two lots and construction of a 
new dwelling house and pool on each new lot, with remediation of both lots at 17 Wharf 
Road, Birchgrove. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 25 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification.  31 submissions were received in response to 
renotification of the application after amendments were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Heritage Streetscape Character 
 Bulk and Scale 
 Appearance from foreshore 
 View Impacts 
 Privacy impacts 
 Overdevelopment 

 
The amended plans the subject of this report include a reduction in height of the proposed 
dwellings and provision of 1.5m wide side setbacks to the eastern side of each dwelling 
thereby facilitating greater opportunities for viewing through the site.  The form of the 
proposed development is considered to be compatible with the streetscape and 
neighbourhood.  Therefore, the application is recommended for approval. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development involves the demolition of an existing single dwelling house on 
the site.  It is proposed to remediate the land, subdivide the site into two lots and erect a new 
single dwelling house and swimming pool on each new lot with a rear deck and access steps 
at the rear boundary of the site.  An existing garage building fronting the street boundary is 
proposed to be retained and incorporated into one of the dwellings. The existing jetty and 
two retaining walls at the rear of the site are to be removed.  Each of the proposed single 
dwelling houses is to be five storeys including a ‘Roof Terrace’ level. 
 
The amended proposal the subject of this report involves changes to the originally submitted 
design including a reduction in height of the dwellings, a reduction in the size of the 
‘basement’ level and excavation, and provision of wider side setbacks to the eastern side of 
each dwelling. 
 
The proposed new lot areas are as follows:  Lot 1 - 414.96m²  &  Lot 2 - 352.64m². 
 
Each of the dwellings is proposed to have two off-street parking spaces contained within 
garages.  Lot 1 is proposed to have a new vehicle crossing with Lot 2 utiising an existing 
vehicular crossing. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Wharf Road, between Lemm Street and 
Ronald Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular with a total 
area of 767.6m² and is legally described as Lot 16 in DP900841. 
 
The site has a frontage to Wharf Road of 20.115 metres and a frontage to the waterway of 
Snails Bay of approximately 21.2 metres.  The site is affected by an easement for support to 
the side wall of 15A Wharf Road. 
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The site supports a three level detached dwelling with garage.  The rear yard comprises two 
terraced levels down to the waterway. Stairs and a jetty extend from the rear of the site into 
Snails Bay. 
 
The adjoining properties support dwellings. No.15A Wharf Road comprises an attached 
dwelling of four-storeys including attic, to the east of the site.  No.19 Wharf Road comprises 
a part two/ part three-storey detached dwelling house to the west of the site which is a 
Heritage Item. 
 
No.6 Wharf Road is a single storey dwelling, also a Heritage Item.  No.8 Wharf Road 
contains a single storey dwelling with attic and is also a Heritage Item.  The subject site is 
located within a Conservation Area. The property is identified as a foreshore inundation lot. 
 

 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties. 
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/176/1994 New 3 storey dwelling Approved on appeal 

30/9/1994 
D/1998/258 Erection of Carport Refused 9/02/1999 
T/2000/277 Removal of 1 x large Gum and 1 x Approved 25/09/2000 
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Jacaranda at rear of property. 
BC/2008/146 Unauthorised works consisting of 

construction of masonry brick piers and new 
timber deck fronting Parramatta river. 

Approved 1/04/2009 

PREDA/2019/42 Demolish existing dwelling and subdivision Issued 11/04/2019 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
15 Wharf Road 
DA/427/1994 Demolition of dwelling / erection of 3 storey 

dwelling 
Approved 30/06/1995 

15A Wharf Road 
D/2018/609 Alterations and additions to an existing 

residential dwelling including new pool with 
associated landscape works. 

Approved 12/04/2019 

19 Wharf Road 
D/2007/132 Alterations and additions to dwelling house 

and waterfront sheds, new swimming pool, 
retaining walls, terraces, landscaping and 
removal of 1 tree. Please note: Amended 
plans have been submitted. 

Approved 8/04/2008 

D/2007/276 Remediation of contaminated land in rear 
garden and removal of tree. 

Approved 27/12/2007 

M/2008/288 Modification to D/2007/132 including the 
following: addition of opening to ensuite 
bathroom to lower ground floor, reduction 
in extent of balustrade to north balcony and 
changes to the north east and west 
elevations. 

Approved 6/03/2009 

6 Wharf Road 
D/2008/278 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling 
Approved 29/07/2008 

8 Wharf Road 
D/2013/583 Alterations and additions to existing 

heritage listed dwelling and associated 
studio, and associated works including 
deck and ramp and removal of tree 

Approved 25/07/2014 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
10 & 22/9/2020 Request for information 
25/9/2020 Applicant request additional time to respond 
15/10/2020 Additional information received 
19/11/2020 Request for information 
14/12/2020 Additional information received 
16/12/2020 Additional information received 
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. However, on information submitted with application it is considered 
that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The 
contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable 
for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works are 
undertaken, suitable conditions should be included in any consent in accordance with 
Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environment, the natural environment or any open space 
and recreation facilities. 
 
The waterway adjoining the site is zoned W6 Scenic Waters: Active Use.  The proposed 
works are positioned above mean high water mark (MHWM) and therefore do not involve 
any works within a designated zoned area of SREP 2005.   
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The proposed works fall within the definition of land-based development (i.e. swimming 
pools and waterfront access stairs) and are to be carried out above MHWM.  Pursuant to 
Clause 5(1) SREP 2005, Council is the consent authority for these works.  
 
The proposal has been assessed under the SREP2005.  The following comments are 
provided pursuant to the relevant clauses of the Plan: 
 
Clause 2 – Aims of the Plan 
Comment: The proposal is considered to be consistent with the aims of this Plan as the 
proposal will not adversely impact onto the waterway and achieves an acceptable urban 
design outcome that positively contributes to the existing heritage conservation area when 
viewed from the harbour and foreshore. 
 
Clause 21 - Biodiversity, ecology and environment protection 
Comment: the proposal is consistent with this clause as it will not impact on terrestrial or 
aquatic species, adequate sediment controls and drainage systems can be implemented. 
 
Clause 22 - Public access to, and use of foreshores and waterways 
Comment: The subject site is in private ownership and no public access is currently or 
proposed via this site to the foreshore or waterways. Hence, the proposal will not impact on 
any public access to or along the foreshores in this locality. 
 
Clause 23 - Maintenance of a working harbour 
Comment: The subject site is zoned and used for residential purposes.  The proposal will not 
impact on the preservation of the working harbour as the site or adjoining lands are not 
presently used for any maritime activities. 
 
Clause 24 - Interrelationship of waterway and foreshore uses 
Comment: The proposal seeks land based development which will not adversely impact on 
existing waterway or foreshore uses.  
 
Clause 25 - Foreshore and waterways scenic quality 
Comment: The scale, form, design and siting of the proposed dwellings has been considered 
from the waterway in terms of the relationship to adjoining sites and the future character of 
this locality.  The proposed dwellings are highly visible from the water due to the sloping site 
and elevated topography. Dwellings along this section of Snails Bay comprise a variety of 
architectural styles, scale, bulk and height and it is considered that the proposed 
contemporary development where it addresses the waterway is in keeping with these 
existing developments.  Condition is recommended which requires the proposed deck to the 
waterfront to be deleted and the existing rear access stairs to the jetty to be retained 
unaltered. The other structures within the foreshore building line (FBL) such as the pools and 
associated landscaping works have also been considered and found to be of an appropriate 
design so as to be visually compatible within this foreshore setting from adjoining waterways. 
It is noted that the existing retaining walls within the site are proposed to be retained as part 
of the development.  
 
Clause 26 – Maintenance, protection and enhancement of views 
Comment: Detailed assessment of view impact is contained elsewhere in this report. 
 
Clause 53 – It is considered that the proposed development has been assessed as 
satisfying the relevant provisions of this clause. 
 
Clause 57 & 58 - Protection of places of potential heritage significance 
Comment:  Consideration has been given to the impact of the development on the 
Conservation Area and neighbouring Heritage Items and is considered satisfactory.  
 
Clause 59 - Development in vicinity of heritage items 
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Comment: Consideration has been given to the impact of the development on the 
Conservation Area and neighbouring Heritage Items and is considered satisfactory.  
 
In summary, it is considered that the subject proposal satisfies the objectives of the SREP, 
whereby, subject to conditions, the development will not detract from the scenic quality of the 
foreshore and will not have a negative impact on the future character of the locality as visible 
from the water. 
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.6 – Subdivision 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.5 - Limited development on foreshore area 
Clause 6.6 - Development on foreshore must ensure access 
Clause 6.14 - Development control plans for certain development 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
Dwelling House, means a building containing only one dwelling. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 m² 

Lot 1 - 414.96m² 
Lot 2 - 352.64m² 

- 
 

Yes 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or  
Lot 1 - 331.97m² 
Lot 2 - 282.11m²  

Lot 1 – 0.96:1 or 399.3m² 
 
Lot 2 - 0.95:1 or 333.9m² 

67.33m² or 
20.28% 
51.78m² or 
18.36% 

No 
 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 
Lot 1 - 82.99m² 
Lot 2 - 70.52m² 

Lot 1 – 24.9% or 103.4m² 
Lot 2 – 22.9% or 80.7m² 

- Yes 
Yes 

Site Coverage Lot 1 – 39.6% or 164.1m² - Yes 
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Maximum permissible:   60% or 
Lot 1 - 248.97m² 
Lot 2 - 211.58m² 

Lot 2 – 44.5% or 156.8m² Yes 

 
NOTE:  If the basement ‘Drying Court’ is excluded from calculation of Gross Floor Area, the FSR is as 
follows:  Lot 1 - 0.91:1 [breach of 46.03m² or 13.87%]  and  Lot 2 - 0.9:1 [breach of 36.39m² or 12.9%] 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of the Leichhardt LEP by 20.28% (or 67.33sqm) to Lot 1, and by 18.36% (or 
51.78sqm) to Lot 2.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
The contravention of the FSR development standard and compliance with the requirements 
of Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio is unnecessary in the circumstances of this case for the 
following reasons: 
 

- The proposal will have minimal environmental impacts including on the surrounding 
heritage significant buildings. 

- The proposal will be in keeping with the diverse character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale and provide an overall positive visual impact. 

- The variation will result in two residential dwellings that are of a scale that is 
compatible with the surrounding dwellings. 

- There are no unreasonable environmental or amenity impacts on any nearby 
properties or the locality as a result of the FSR breach. 

- The proposed development whilst non-compliant with the Council's numerical 
maximum FSR control, achieves compliance with the objectives of Clause 4.4. 

- The proposal has minimal impacts on the visual privacy, acoustic privacy, solar 
access and views on any neighbouring properties or the surrounding properties in the 
area. 

- The proposal complies with the minimum provision of landscaped area and is within 
the maximum permitted site coverage under LEP 2013. The proposal is not an 
overdevelopment of the site in this regard. 

- The proposal will not result in any significant adverse impacts to surrounding 
developments 

- The development is consistent with the envisaged built form of the locality within a 
harbour frontage site in Birchgrove 

 
Subject to the conditions contained in this report, the applicant’s written rationale would 
adequately demonstrate compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the development standard. 
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Subject to the conditions contained in this report, it is considered the development is in the 
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the LR1, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP as set out below: 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 zone are: 

 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
 To improve opportunities to work from home. 
 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the zone objectives as it: 

 Provides a density of residential development which is commensurate with the 
character of the area. 

 The proposed lot sizes are well in excess of the minimum lot size and are compatible 
with the orientation and sizes of lots in the area. 

 Is compatible with the character and style of surrounding buildings and the mixed 
architectural styles and varied built form of dwellings in the streetscape and area. 

 Is compatible with the orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings and results in 
a development that will provide visual continuity and consistency with the adjoining 
semi-detached dwelling at No.15A Birchgrove Road. 

 Provides Landscaped Areas that are compliant with the development standard and 
which would be accessible for future residents of the site. 

 Provides for building footprints complying with Site Cover development standard. 
 The proposed subdivision and new dwellings each lot will provide new additional 

public view lines from Wharf Road to Snails Bay through new side setbacks. 
 The proposal will achieve consistency with the above objectives by providing 

residential development of an appropriate bulk and scale, compatible with the 
existing and desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and 
scale. 

 Minimises amenity impacts to adjoining properties. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP as set out below: 
 
The relevant objectives of the development standard are: 

 to ensure that residential accommodation— 
(i)  is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 
bulk, form and scale, and 
(ii)  provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii)  minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

The proposal is consistent with the development standard objectives as it: 
 Presents as 2 x two-storey detached dwelling houses from the Wharf Road frontage 

generally consistent with applicable 6m Building Envelope Control for the 
neighbourhood specified in the Leichhardt DCP2013. 
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 Provides for a form of development which is compatible in relation to scale, form, 
materials and siting with existing development in the area. 

 Complies with the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards. 
 Retains similar site levels to that existing at the rear of the site and maintains the 

openness of the rear landscaped area of the site as viewed from the waterway. 
 A significant portion of the assessed gross floor area is located either below street 

level or within the part excavated ‘basement’ level thereby not contributing to the 
apparent bulk of the building. 

 Will not adversely impact the heritage qualities of the Birchgrove and Ballast Point 
Heritage Conservation Area or nearby Heritage Items. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
Subject to the conditions contained in this report, the proposal would accord with the 
objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local 
environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to 
justify the departure from Floor Space Ratio development standard and it is recommended 
the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 2.6 – Subdivision & Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
Consent is required for the proposed subdivision of the existing site into two Torrens lots.  
The proposed development provides lots of a size and orientation which comply with 
requirements of these clauses. 
 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
 
No objection is raised to the demolition of the existing dwelling on the site, with exception of 
the original front garage structure which is proposed to be retained and incorporated into the 
proposal. 
 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The amended plans the subject of this report provide Landscaped Areas that comply with 
the requirements of this clause. 
 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The proposal is generally acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from 
the significance of the Birchgrove and Ballast Point Road Heritage Conservation Area or 
result in impacts on neighbouring heritage Items, subject to conditions to ensure the 
development is in accordance with this clause and the objectives and controls of Leichhardt 
DCP2013.  Specific comments in this regard are contained elsewhere in this report. 
 
Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
 
The location of the proposed development, as presented in the amended plans the subject 
of this report, is such that the proposed dwellings are to be located in a similar position/ 
depth to that of the existing dwelling on the site such that the extent of excavation to 
accommodate the new dwellings is limited.  However, a condition is recommended to ensure 
that only excavation required to erect the new dwellings is undertaken and to reduce over-
excavation of the site. 
Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
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The site is identified as a Foreshore Flood Control Lot under Leichardt DCP2013.  A 
Foreshore Risk Management Report has been submitted with application.  The report 
concludes that with the exception of the proposed low lying structures such as the foreshore 
deck and new steps, the majority of the proposed works including the dwellings will be 
located above the Estuarine Planning Level for a 100 year ARI event. The direct flood risks 
to the proposed development will therefore be minimal.  The application is considered 
generally satisfactory in this regard. 
 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 
The proposal is considered satisfactory in this regard with stormwater to be directed under 
gravity to the waterway.  Suitable conditions are to be placed on any consent. 
 
Clause 6.5 - Limited Development on Foreshore Area & Clause 6.6 - Development on 
Foreshore must ensure access 
 
It is noted that the existing site does not provide public access to the foreshore, nor does the 
subject development propose to alter this situation. 
 
The proposed foreshore deck located within the site is located partly over the waterway.  
However, inadequate information has been provided as to how this deck is to be 
constructed.  Any such deck structure in this location would obscure the existing length of 
exposed rock face to view from the waterway which is considered contrary to the provisions 
of this clause.  Further, the proposed deck appears to rely on a reconfiguration of the 
existing access stairs in the rock shelf. These steps currently provide aces to an existing 
jetty located in the waterway. Inadequate information has been provided as to how these 
steps are to be altered and the location of the existing steps treated.  The proposal specifies 
retention of the existing retaining walls in the rear yard and above the exposed rock face at 
the rear of the site.  However, insufficient information has been submitted as to the method 
of retention of these structures given the existence of a current rear timber deck over a gap 
at the western end of the foreshore rock shelf. 
 
As a consequence of the above, it is considered that any consent should be conditioned to 
delete the proposed works to the waterside of the rearmost retaining wall above the rock 
shelf, including the waterside rear deck, access stair from Lot 2 (17A), any infill of the 
existing gap under the timber deck at the western side of the exposed waterside rock face; 
and the retention of the existing access steps to the jetty located in the eastern side of the 
exposed waterside rock face; and that the current appearance of the rock shelf from the 
waterway is required to be retained.  
 
Clause 6.14 - Development control plans for certain development 
 
Council’s Strategic Planning section has advised that given the limited scale of the proposed 
development, in accordance with this clause it is considered unreasonable to require a site-
specific development control plan to be prepared for the proposed two dwelling 
development. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below and is considered to be consistent with the draft policies: 
 

 Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 
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5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
5(d)(i) Sydney Harbour Foreshores and Waterways Area Development 

Control Plan 2005 
 
Sydney Harbour Foreshores & Waterways Area DCP applies to the Foreshores and 
Waterways Area as identified in the Sydney Harbour Foreshores & Waterways Area REP.  
The DCP includes design guidelines for development, particularly visual impact 
assessments and criteria for natural resource protection.   The subject site is designated 
within a Landscape Type 7 area and this part of Snails Bay has been identified as 
comprising ‘urban development with scattered trees.’  These areas are identified in the DCP 
as: ‘having a high level of development with a mixture of waterside industrial, residential and 
maritime uses.  Development is suitable provided the character of the area is retained and 
the performance criteria are met.’ 
 
This plan is intended to reinforce existing controls with the specific purpose of ensuring that 
development is sympathetic to the natural and cultural qualities of the area covered by 
SREP (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.  The proposed development is classified as land-
based development.  
 
Considered under the DCP with particular reference to Parts 3 and 5 of the DCP, the 
proposal satisfies the aims and performance criteria for this landscape and development 
type including the following considerations: 
 

 The residential land use of the site is maintained along this section of Snails Bay; 
 The proposal may result in vistas to the water from the public domain in Wharf Road 

being gained through proposed side setbacks; 
 With the exception of permissible ancillary structures such as the swimming pools 

and landscaping structures, no works are proposed within the foreshore building line 
which would otherwise be prohibited; 

 The proposed pools adopt a similar level to the current rear yard level; 
 The existing site does not provide public foreshore access and the proposal does not 

alter this situation; 
 The development proposal involves erection of two new dwellings being of a style, 

form and spacing compatible with existing residential development along this part of 
Snails Bay; 

 Appropriate and compatible landscaping is proposed to enhance both the natural and 
built environment of the site; and 

 The proposal involves erection of dwelling houses and therefore associated noise 
and amenity impacts will be commensurate to surrounding residential development. 

 
5(d)(ii) Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
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LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not Applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not Applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

Not Applicable 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Not Applicable 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not Applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Yes – see discussion 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes – Suitable conditions 

relating to the remediation 
of the site should be 
placed on any consent  

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes – see discussion 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes – see discussion 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not Applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not Applicable 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not Applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not Applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not Applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Yes – see discussion 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Yes – see discussion 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not Applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 - Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes – see discussion 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not Applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes – see discussion 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not Applicable 
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C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not Applicable 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not Applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not Applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not Applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not Applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not Applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not Applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not Applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Not Applicable 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not Applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not Applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Yes 
  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
Control C2 of Part C1.6 of the DCP states that new allotments shall be consistent with the 
prevailing subdivision pattern in the neighbourhood. The Statement of Heritage Impact 
states the existing subdivision pattern of Wharf Road is irregular and that the proposed lot 
size will be consistent with the subdivision pattern within the immediate vicinity, which is 
agreed with. 
 
There are no concerns with the proposed demolition of the existing dwelling, c. 1994, as it is 
not a contributory building.  Control C1 c. iv. of Part C1.2 of the DCP states that council will 
not approve a development application for the demolition of a building within a Heritage 
Conservation Area unless the quality of the proposed replacement buildings will be 
compatible with the HCA or streetscape in terms of scale, materials, details, design style and 
impact on streetscape.  
 
An AHIMS search undertaken by council confirms there are no Aboriginal sites or places on, 
or within 50m, of the subject site. 
 
Consideration of the heritage design of the amended plans, the subject of this report, has 
been undertaken with respect to cl.5.10 of the LEP and is as follows: 
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The subject property at 17 Wharf Road, Birchgrove, is a neutral building located within the 
Birchgrove and Ballast Point Road Heritage Conservation Area (C8 in Schedule 5 of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013).  It is within the vicinity of numerous heritage items, the closest which 
are listed below: 
 

Timber house, including interiors at 6 Wharf Road, Birchgrove (I592); 
House, including interiors at 8 Wharf Road, Birchgrove (I595); 
House, including interiors at 13 Wharf Road, Birchgrove (I597); 
House, including interiors at 13A Wharf Road, Birchgrove (I598); 
House and remnants of former Stannard’s Marina, including interiors at 19 Wharf Road, 
Birchgrove (I599); 
Remnants of former Stannard’s Marina, including interiors at 19A Wharf Road, Birchgrove 
(I600); and 
Semi-detached houses, including interiors at 25 and 27 Ballast Point Road, Birchgrove 
(I502 and I503). 

 
The applicant has provided revised drawings in response to Council advice on the earlier 
submitted design. 
 
The basement levels have been redesigned and the extent of the terraces reduced.  The 
north-eastern (rear) façade of the basement has been amended to align with the rear façade 
of the ground and first floors above, which is acceptable. 
 
The amended plans retain the double garage for dwelling No.17 (Lot 1).  The landscape plan 
has been amended to include Michelia 'Scented Pearl' trees on either side of the driveway to 
shield the garage from view from the street.  The application states that no more than 3 
metres of the proposed garage door (the equivalent of a large single door) will be visible 
from the street at any time, whether viewed straight on or on the oblique.  Also, that the 
placement of the garage entrance at 550mm below the street level further minimises its 
visibility from the street.  The double garage is considered satisfactory on the basis of the 
amendments made to the landscape plan which will help shield it in view from the 
streetscape. 
 
The proposal is generally acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from 
the heritage significance of the HCA or cause impacts on neighbouring heritage Items, 
subject to the conditions recommended below, to ensure the development is in accordance 
with the LEP heritage objectives and the objectives and controls in the DCP. 
 

- The windows in the south-east elevation of the dwelling at No.17 (Lot 1) adjacent to 
the stairs shall be redesigned so as to be of the same dimensions and proportions as 
the windows in the south-west elevation of bedroom 2 on the first floor of dwelling 
No. 17A (Lot 2). 

 
- The remaining extent of the existing (original) garage on the site shall be retained.   

 
- Glazing proposed for balustrades shall be replaced with vertical timber or metal 

balustrades.  
 

- The existing iron palisade fence with sandstone base shall be retained in its current 
configuration and location and the sandstone base to the palisade fence must not be 
painted. 
 

- If unexpected archaeological deposits or Aboriginal objects are found during the 
works covered by this approval, work must cease in the affected area(s) and the 
Office of Environment & Heritage must be notified. Additional assessment and 
approval pursuant to the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 may be required prior 
to works continuing in the affected area(s) based on the nature of the discovery. 
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C1.6 Subdivision 
 
The two new lots arising from the proposed subdivision will be well in excess of the minimum 
required area of 200m² and be of an orientation which is compatible with the subdivision 
pattern of the area.  The lots are generally consistent with e varied subdivision pattern in the 
neighbourhood. Subject to conditions contained in the recommendation, the subdivision will 
retain the exposed rock face at the rear boundary of the site. 
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The amended drawings propose the retention of the existing front garage structure and its 
incorporation in the new dwelling on Lot 2.  This garage formed part of a previous dwelling 
on the site which was demolished in the 1990’s.  Its retention is also supported on heritage 
grounds.  The existing dwelling includes a garage providing two internal tandem parking 
spaces in the building. 
 
The DCP requires no minimum provision, and a maximum provision of two off-street parking 
spaces for each new dwelling house.  The proposal provides two on-site parking spaces for 
each lot and complies. 
 
The vehicular access and on-street parking assessment report by Terraffic Pty Ltd dated 8 
October 2020 demonstrates no loss of on-street parking and suitable vehicular entry and exit 
from each new dwelling.  In this regard, it is noted that the long sections along the vehicular 
crossing to the eastern lot (Lot 1) as shown on stormwater drainage plan C-3522-01 issue 4 
dated 15/12/20 prepared by Kozarovski and Partners does not comply with the ground 
clearance requirements of AS2890.1.  It is considered appropriate that this may be resolved 
through condition of any consent prior to the issue of any construction certificate. 
 
C1.12 Landscaping & C1.14 Tree Management 
 
A review of the submitted Landscape Plan, prepared by ESNH Design, DWG No. 1902 
DA14B has found the proposed planting of Olea europaea 'Tolley's Upright Olive' to be 
unacceptable and is not supported, as fruit trees grown for the purpose of fruit production, 
excluding naturally grown native fruiting species are exempt from Council's Tree 
Management Controls and can be removed at any time without Council consent.  
 
Conditions are recommended requiring the planting of 4 trees on the site comprising a 
minimum of 2 x 75 litre size trees (per lot), which will attain a minimum mature height of 
seven (7) metres.  The trees are not to be palms, fruit trees and species recognised to have 
a short life span. 
 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock Walls 
 
The amended plans indicate that the development would involve some excavation to 
accommodate the southern portions of the ‘Basement’ and Lower Ground Levels.  It is noted 
that the majority of the building level identified on submitted drawings as ‘Basement Level’ 
do not constitute a basement as defined.  This level of the dwellings is at the approximate 
level of the exiting dwelling on the site with areas closer to the Wharf Road frontage only 
being subject to deeper excavation. Given the siting of the existing dwelling on the site, it is 
considered that on completion of the proposed development such excavation would be 
imperceptible from either Wharf Road or the waterway. 
 
The proposal includes retention of the two retaining walls in the rear yard of the site, thereby 
generally retaining the existing levels of the two rear terraces which step down to a 
significant area of exposed rock face which drops steeply to the northern waterfront edge of 
the site.  
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The submitted drawings indicate the provision of a deck (walkway) along the rear edge of 
the site adjacent to the waterway which would link to the existing jetty to the rear of both 
proposed Lots.  This waterfront deck would be accessed from the rear of Lot 2 via a new 
stair in the vicinity of an existing suspended deck in the north-western corner of the site.  The 
existing retaining wall closest to the waterway would need to be extended across the area of 
the existing timber deck which extends above a gap in the foreshore rock face in the north-
western corner of the site.  The area below the existing timber deck in the vicinity of the new 
access stair would presumably be filled.  The application is lacking is detail as to how these 
works, particularly the rear waterfront deck, are to be constructed and supported.  
 
However, as noted elsewhere in this report, the rear boundary of the site, as indicated on the 
submitted survey, follows the Mean High Water Mark (MHWM) at the rear of the site.   
 
Further, the level of the deck is also shown on drawings at a consistent height of RL2.15 
despite the rock face varying in slope from a height of RL2.85 from which it slopes down 
steeply to the water.  The submitted drawings do not indicate any excavation into the rock 
face at the waterfront.  However, the proposed deck would necessitate excavation of this 
rockface for its full frontage to the waterfront.  The submitted SEE states that ‘access to rear 
boat jetty to be provided to proposed Lot 1 only’.  Consequently, the proposed rear deck 
(walkway) and access stairs from lot 2 as shown on submitted drawings are in conflict with 
this statement of intent. 
 
As a consequence of the lack of specific design information, the inconsistency of the 
submitted drawings, and the impact of the deck and associated access steps on the 
exposed foreshore rock face, including necessary excavation of the rock face to 
accommodate the proposed deck alignment and steps, the proposed deck (walkway) and 
steps are considered to be contrary to controls C1 & C2 of this clause of the DCP. 
 
It is considered appropriate to delete the proposed deck to the waterfront so as to maintain 
the existing exposed rock face as viewed from the waterway.  To prevent further excavation 
of the exposed waterfront rock face, the existing rear access stairs to the jetty should be 
retained unaltered.  A condition to this effect is contained in the recommendation to this 
report. 
 
C1.20 Foreshore Land 
 
The proposal has been considered to be generally consistent with Clauses 6.5 and 6.6 of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013.  In this regard, the Foreshore Building Line (FBL) is located 26m from 
the front boundary of the site.  The proposed dwellings are located clear of the FBL.  The 
pools, landscaping and associated works on each proposed lot are permissible below the 
foreshore building line and with the exception of the proposed rear access steps to Lot 2 and 
rear boundary deck/walkway (addressed elsewhere in this report), will not result in any 
adverse impacts in terms of access to the foreshore or coastal processes.  There is currently 
no public access to the foreshore and the development does not propose to alter this 
situation. 
 
The amended plans the subject of this report have reduced the extent of excavation into the 
southern portion of the site (toward the street) and provide for elevated terraces to the rear 
of the dwellings rather than the originally proposed strongly cantilevered form of the 
dwellings over an open basement level.  Subject to conditions the presentation of the 
dwellings to the waterfront is considered satisfactory. 
 
The proposal has been considered under the provisions of the SREP (Sydney Harbour 
Catchment) 2005 and Sydney Harbour Foreshores and Waterways Area DCP (2005).  In 
this regard, the subject site is identified as Urban Development with Scattered Trees under 
this DCP.  The proposed works, with the exception of the new rear access steps to Lot 2 and 
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deck (walkway) at the rear boundary of the site (addressed elsewhere in this report), will not 
result in unsatisfactory impacts in terms of access to the foreshore or coastal processes. 
 
The proposal satisfies the performance criteria for land with a Landscape Character Type 7. 
 
The proposed works are defined as Land-based development. The proposal satisfies the 
guidelines for land-based development under Section 5. 
 
With regard to the appearance of the dwellings from the waterway a condition is 
recommended requiring the proposed glazing for balustrades to be replaced with vertical 
timber or metal balustrades. 
 
C2.2.2.6 - Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
As noted elsewhere in this report, the form and character of the amended design is 
considered to be satisfactory subject to conditions.  Control C15 specifies a building 
envelope of 6m which allows for a two-storey form to the street.  In this regard, the Existing 
Character provisions of this Part of the DCP include the following statement:  
 

Many waterfront residential developments follow the slope of the land down to the water. This 
results in a number of residences with a single or double storey street frontage, having 4 or 5 levels 
visible from the water. The architecture facing the water is a mix of contemporary open plan, glass 
walled styles, Victorian houses with distinctive 'widows walks', and a few remaining iron and timber 
workers cottages mainly overlooking Iron Cove. 
 

It is noted that the form of the proposal is such that opportunities for public views through the 
site are increased due to the removal of the existing dwelling and screening vegetation, and 
includes provision of two 1.5m setbacks on the eastern side of each dwelling which will allow 
views out to the north across the waterway which do not currently exist. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Envelope – The site is subject to a 6m building envelope control.  This building 
envelope allows for a two-storey façade.  However, the amended plans demonstrate that the 
proposed dwelling at 17A (Lot 2) will have a front wall height of 6.5m, a breach of 0.5m.  The 
proposed dwelling at 17 (Lot 1) will have a front wall height at the façade containing the 
garage door of 6.3m, a breach of 0.3m.  
 
It is considered that these breaches result in additional bulk which can be reduced by a 
condition of any consent requiring the lowering of the front main roof section of the proposed 
dwelling at 17 (Lot 1) by 0.3m, and the proposed dwelling at 17A (Lot 2) by 0.5m, so as to 
reduce the front wall height presentation of each dwelling to comply with the 6m envelope 
control.  It is noted that this condition would result in a reduction in overall building bulk and 
an increase in the step down of the development from the higher Heritage Item at 19 Wharf 
Road to the dwelling at 15A Wharf Road. 
 
Building Location Zone – The proposed dwelling on Lot 2 (No.17A) will result in a breach of 
the rear Building Location zone by 1m at the 1st floor level; 4.4m at Upper Ground & Lower 
Ground levels; and by 5.5m at Basement level. 
 
The proposed dwelling on Lot 1 (No.17) will result in a breach of the rear Building Location 
zone by 1m at the Basement level. 
 
It is noted that the existing dwelling on the site exceeds the BLZ at both the proposed 
Basement and Lower Ground Floor levels. Further, the Upper Ground Floor level of the 
proposed dwelling on Lot 2 (No.17A) will have a rear setback 1m less than the existing 
dwelling on the site.  The First Floor of this dwelling will have a rear setback 1.5m greater 
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than the rear ridgeline of the existing dwelling, with the proposed balcony at that level 
extending to the position of the ridgeline of the existing dwelling.  Consequently, the 
amended plans provide a rearward form and location which would have limited impact on 
existing views across the rear of the property. 
 
The rearward location of the dwellings is within the Foreshore Building Line (FBL) under the 
Leichhardt LEP2013; and also both the FBL and Building Line nominated under Part G5.3 of 
the Leichhardt DCP2013.  
 
Side Setbacks – It is proposed that each new dwelling be located, in part, including the 
façade, to the western side boundary of each new lot, with a 1.5m setback provided to the 
eastern boundary of each new lot. 
 
The proposed dwellings shown on the amended plans the subject of this report will result in 
breaches of the side setback controls to both existing side boundaries of the site as follows: 
 
The proposed dwelling on Lot 1 (No.17) will result in a breach of between 0.5m and 2.8m to 
the eastern side boundary.  The proposed dwelling on Lot 2 (No.17A) will result in a breach 
of between 2.1m and 4.5m to the western side boundary. 
 
In this regard, it is noted that the site steps down significantly from street level.  It is 
considered that the provision of 4.5m side setbacks would result in development 
uncharacteristic of that predominant in the vicinity which includes dwellings with no side 
setbacks.  A 1.5m side setback is provided on the eastern side of each dwelling consistent 
with Part G5.7 of the DCP.  The setbacks proposed are considered satisfactory subject to 
conditions, given the topography and orientation of the site, the position of neighbouring 
dwellings, and the limited assessed amenity impacts of the proposed breach in terms of 
bulk, overshadowing, privacy and maintenance of significant public and private views. 
 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
The design of each dwelling includes the provision of a bathroom on the first floor level 
above the entry foyer on the upper ground level immediately below.  The provision of non-
habitable rooms in the façade facing the street is contrary to control C8.  Consequently, it is 
recommended that the consent should be conditioned to delete these bathrooms and those 
rooms changed to a different use such as a bedroom, study or similar. 
 
As noted elsewhere in this report the proposed use of glazed balustrades is not supported.  
These are to be altered to have more traditional materials so as to satisfy control C11. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The site has a north-south orientation (33° east of north).  The proposal has been assessed 
as satisfying the solar access requirements, which includes the following specific amenity 
controls: 
 

C4 Private open space is to receive a minimum three hours of direct sunlight over 50% of 
the required private open space between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice. 
 
C9 New residential dwellings are to obtain a minimum of three (3) hours of direct sunlight 
to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 
 
C13 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling has 
north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three hours solar 
access is maintained between gam and 3pm during the winter solstice. 
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C17 Where surrounding dwellings have north facing private open space, ensure solar 
access is retained for three hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area during 
the winter solstice. 

 
In this regard, the proposal does not result in significant shadow impacts to Nos.6, 8, 15A or 
19 Wharf Road.  It is noted that the impact to 6 & 8 Wharf Road is limited to shadows to front 
windows at 9am mid-winter, with no impact by 10am. 
 
Shadow impact to 19 Wharf Road is limited to shadows to the eastern side setback of that 
premises and lower garage/dwelling wall at 9am mid-winter, with the impact removed by 
9:40am.  Solar access to rear private open space and main living room windows satisfies the 
controls or is unaffected during the assessment times. 
 
Shadow impact to 15A Wharf Road is limited to the rear elevation of that dwelling after 
12noon.  It is noted that the side boundary wall of that premises does not contain windows.  
Solar access to rear private open space and main living room windows satisfies the controls 
or is unaffected during the assessment times. 
 
C3.10 Views 
 
The impact of the amended development design on existing views is assessed in detail 
within an Appendix to this report. 
 
It is noted that the amended plans involve a lowering of the main ridge height of the dwelling 
on Lot 1 (No.17) from that originally proposed by 1.26m.  The amended plans the subject of 
this report involve a lowering of the main ridge height of the dwelling on Lot 2 (No.17A) from 
that originally proposed by 0.8m.  A 1.5m setback has been provided on the northern side 
boundary of each proposed dwelling. 
 
While it is acknowledged that certain properties will be affected by view loss impact, it is 
considered that the proposal is reasonable and that a development of the subject site fully 
compliant with the FSR control and applicable 6m building envelope control would likely 
result in similar view loss impacts.  The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable 
with regard to view impacts under Part C3.10. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy & C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
It is noted that the balconies at the rear of the existing dwelling and those on neighbouring 
sites including 15A and 19 Wharf Road result in significant existing cross-overlooking of rear 
yard areas and dwellings on these properties.  It is considered that in the circumstances, the 
amended plans for the proposed dwellings would not result in an increase in overlooking 
between neighbouring properties to an extent that is considered unacceptable in context. 
 
As noted above, existing development in the immediate vicinity includes elevated rear 
terraces and balconies.  Consequently, these elements already result in overlooking 
between these properties, compromising the privacy of rear yards in the vicinity of the site.   
 
However, the proposal includes two large elevated rear terraces and an ‘attic’ level 
balcony/terrace to each new dwelling.  The two main large terraces located at the Lower and 
Upper Ground floor levels of each dwelling house measure 3.7m x 5.9m. Each has an area 
of 21.83m².  As these terraces extend rearward from lounge and dining rooms, they would 
likely be used as outdoor entertainment areas, with consequent implications for both visual 
and acoustic disturbance. 
 
Further, the dwelling No.17 (Lot1) includes a larger terrace at the attic level with dimensions 
of 3.6m x 4.8m, having an area of 17.28m².  This elevated roof terrace serves a study and 
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given its elevated position would be likely also be used as an outdoor entertaining area, 
resulting in potential acoustic disturbance to neighbouring properties. 
 
Therefore, it is considered appropriate in the circumstances that to minimise both visual and 
acoustic privacy impacts, particularly to adjoining properties, that both the Upper Ground 
Level rear terraces to each dwelling be reduced so as to have a maximum depth of 1.5m. 
The Lower Ground Level rear terraces may be provided with a flat/skillion roof form of 
minimal thickness.  Further, the ‘attic’ level roof terrace to dwelling No.17 (Lot 1) be reduced 
to have a maximum depth of 1.5m. 
 
The proposed side windows W10 & W19 located in the western side wall of dwelling 17A (lot 
2) are floor-to-ceiling and approximately 1.6 & 1.8m wide.  These windows are located on 
the Upper Ground Level and First Floor and would result in potential overlooking and privacy 
impacts to the heritage item at 19 Wharf Road.  A condition requiring these windows to be 
fitted with obscure glazing is recommended to be imposed.  
 
Subject to the recommended amendments, it is considered that the proposed dwellings 
would not result in significant unsatisfactory visual or acoustic privacy impacts to 
neighbouring properties. 
 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site 
 
The stormwater disposal design is considered satisfactory subject to conditions. 
 
G5.11 Wharf Road Birchgrove 
 
The proposal has been assessed against this Part and is considered to comply with its 
provisions.  The following additional comments are provided in relation to the particular 
specific controls below: 
 

- G5.7- Subdivision 
C1 – Any further subdivision in Wharf Road must ensure: 
a. that the alignment of any new building must not encroach on the existing setbacks of 
existing buildings; 
b. that the principal aspect from the street be a dwelling façade and not garaging; 
c. that there will be a side setback on one side a minimum of 1.5m preferably related to an 
existing setback, to retain and enhance views to the water; 
d. gardens on the waterfront are not further subdivided with the introduction of fences and 
variations in garden treatment to existing garden settings; and 
e. that if a building is to be subdivided there must be consistency in the treatment of the 
subdivided sections of the property in such matters as facade treatments, colour, roof 
materials and overall built form. How this is to be achieved must be indicated with the 
subdivision application. 

 
As noted elsewhere in this report, the proposal is considered to satisfy the above 
controls.  A condition is recommended to retain the existing front boundary fence, 
allowing for the insertion of the new vehicular and pedestrian gates. 

 
- G5.9 - Views 

C1 Existing side setbacks shall be preserved and reinstated to retain view corridors through to 
and from the water. 
C2 Open railed fencing, gates and structures shall be erected to preserve, reinstate or create 
views. 
C3 Garaging or car ports which obstruct views will not be permitted. 
C4 Prevailing building heights and ridgelines shall be retained if substantial view lines are 
enjoyed. 
 

As noted elsewhere in this report, the proposed form of the proposal and impact on 
streetscape and assessment of views is addressed elsewhere in this report.  
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- G5.10 – Access, Traffic management and Parking 

C2 On-site parking is to be limited to a single vehicular crossing per site and that a single 
garage only be provided. 
C7 Garage openings should have a predominantly vertical rather than horizontal emphasis. 
 

Vehicular access to the site has been addressed elsewhere in this report.  The proposed 
double width garage to dwelling 17 (Lot 1) is served by a single width crossing thereby 
minimising its visual impact on the streetscape while maintaining on-street parking.  The 
proposed form of the proposal has been addressed elsewhere in this report and is 
considered satisfactory with regard to heritage design and streetscape.  A condition is 
recommended requiring that the appearance of the proposed wider garage door opening to 
dwelling 17 (Lot 1) is addressed through the introduction of materials and finishes that will 
have the effect of increasing the appearance of verticality of the door in this facade. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The original plans and the amended plans for the application were notified in accordance 
with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding 
properties. In response, 27 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
25 submissions were received in response to renotification of the application. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

‐ Public View Loss over the site 
‐ View loss from neighbouring properties 
‐ Privacy impacts from raised rear terraces/decks and front dormer windows 
‐ Overshadowing to neighbouring properties 
‐ Form of development out of character with area 
‐ Impact on heritage in vicinity, including No.19 Wharf Road 
‐ Inadequate Parking provision 
‐ Proposal is contrary to Wharf Road provisions (Part G5) of DCP/Prohibition 
‐ Loss of on-street parking 
‐ Overdevelopment and FSR breach 
‐ Height and Bulk  
‐ Side setbacks 
‐ Building Location Zone 
‐ Appearance from waterway 
‐ Exceedance of site cover 
‐ Development contrary to Sydney Harbour Foreshores & Waterways DCP 2005 
‐ Inappropriate Subdivision 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 

‐ Issue:  The decision of the Court in Tosich v. Leichhardt Council of 22/12/1994 
[10329], determines the bulk, form, height of any future development on the site. 
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Comment:  The application has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15 of the Act 
and on its individual merits against the suite of planning controls applicable to the subject 
site.  The decision of the Court with respect to a previous development application for the 
site in the early 1990’s was focussed on the merits of a particular design and the applicable 
planning controls at that time.   
 
Issue:  Any proposed power poles to be undergrounded 
 
Comment:  Any consent would be appropriately conditioned. 
 
Issue:  Disturbance to neighbouring properties during construction 
 
Comment:  Any consent would be appropriately conditioned. 
 
Issue:  Precedent for overdevelopment 
 
Comment:  The application has been assessed on its individual merits.  Any future 
application for development in the area would be assessed in a likewise manner. 
 
Issue:  Vibration during excavation 
 
Comment:  On the basis of information submitted with application, the current amended 
plans have reduced the projection of the lower levels of the building toward the street 
thereby reducing the required excavation.  Any consent would be appropriately conditioned. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Heritage 
‐ Engineering 
‐ Urban Forest 
‐ Health 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area.  A total contribution of $40,000 would be 
required for the development under the Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans. The 
calculation of this contribution amount incorporates both a credit for the existing dwelling on 
the site and a limitation by Ministerial Direction. A condition requiring this contribution to be 
paid is included in the recommendation. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. 
 
Subject to the recommended design conditions the development will not result in any 
significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape 
and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 46 to vary Clause 4.4 

of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0461 
for Demolition of an existing single dwelling house,  subdivision of the land into two 
lots and construction of a new dwelling house and pool on each new lot, with 
remediation of both lots at 17 Wharf Road BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – View Assessment 
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Attachment B – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment C- Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment D – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment E - Statement of Heritage Significance 
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